
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3000

ANSWERED ON 27.03.2023

ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT MINERAL FOUNDATIONS IN MADHYA PRADESH


3000 # SHRI AJAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the District Mineral Foundations of Madhya Pradesh have submitted their

Annual Audit, Annual Report and Annual Plan to the State Government; and

(b) if so, the details of the Annual Plan, Annual Report and Annual Audit pertaining to the Sidhi and Singrauli districts during the last three years?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINES, COAL AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a): As per information provided by State Government of Madhya Pradesh, the details of submission of Annual Audit, Annual Report and Annual Plan by District Mineral Foundation

Trust (DMFT) to the Government of Madhya Pradesh are provided in Annexure.


(b): The details of the Annual Plan, Annual Report and Annual Audit pertaining to the Sidhi and Singrauli districts during the last three years is as under:


STATUS OF ANNUAL PLAN, ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT

District

Annual Plan Annual Report Annual Audit

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Sidhi

Not

Prepared

Not

Prepared

Not

Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared

Not

Prepared

Singrauli

Not

Prepared

Not

Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared Prepared
Not

Prepared

Not

Prepared

Not

Prepared


****


ANNEXURE


Annual Audit and Annual Report status in Madhya Pradesh


Subject

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Audit

Report

Annual

Report

Audit

Report

Annual

Report

Audit

Report

Annual

Report

Total districts 21* 21* 21* 21* 21* 21*

Reports submitted by total

number of districts


15


21


14


20


12


20

Reports pending by total

number of districts 6 0 7 1 9 1


Annual plan status in Madhya Pradesh


*Remarks of State Government:

  Currently, there are 52 districts in Madhya Pradesh where DMF has been set up. Prior to Jan 2021, there were 22 districts with major minerals where DMF has been set up.

However, one out of 22 districts (Alirajpur) has been excluded from the audit and annual report because the district has no active mines of major minerals for the DMF to be collected as in no fund to be audited. Even in the case of the Annual Report, the district has submitted the report with zero projects for the last three years. Therefore, Alirajpur has been removed from the list by the Government of Madhya Pradesh.


Subject 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Total District 21 21 21

Annual Plan Submitted 10 11 17

Annual Plan not Submitted 11 10 04

